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DEFICIENCY)
K 000 { INITIAL COMMENTS Kooo
Stories: 1

Construction: Type [ (332}
Constructed: 1961
K0180: Fully Sprinkled

Certified Beds: 59

Capacity: 59

Census: 56 ‘ .
K 011 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD k 01| K 011: The two cable penetrations were  3/25/15
85=C sealed by our Maintenance Supervisor

If the building has a commeon wall with a on 3/25/15.

nonconforming building, the common wall is a fire Future projects which would involveé

barrier having at Iea;;t a twg-hour fire rie3|:t?nce penetrating any fire barriers will have in

rating constructed of materials as required for the the contract between the contractor and

addition. Communicating apenings occur dnly in
corridors and are protacted by approved Bethel, that 1he confractor must seal any

self-closing fire doors. 19.1.1.4.1, 19.1.1.4.2 penetrations that resulied from the work
or service that was done.

It is the responsibility of the
Maintenance Supervisor to verify that
all penetrations were sealed after any

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
work has been done.

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to maintain cornmon wall fire barriers as
required.

Findings include:

On 3/3/15 the 2 hour fire resistance rated barrier
at the following locations had unsealed
penefrations. Penefrations by wires are required
to be filled with materials that maintain the fire
resistance rating of the barrier.

Assisted living-com cable penetrations both
sides above ceiling file in corridor the 3 total

Apartment-com cable penefrations, above

ceiling tiles, 2 gach side

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S CR JF R HEPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X8} DATE; -
. g o= N . . —
<Z BT VAR Pomprshtal . Ba7/2015
124

aother safeguards providégufficient protegtion to the patients . (See insfructions,) Except far nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
follawing tha date of survey WREIR&? or not & plan of correction s provided. For nursing homes, the abave findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days follewing the date these documents are made available to the facliity. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction Is requisite to continued

program parlicipation.

Any deficiency statemedt ending with an astdrisk (*) denotes a deficlency which the Institutlon may be excused from correcting providing It is determined that
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K 011 | Confinued From page 1 K011
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.1.2.3, 8.2.3.2.4.2
On 3/3/15 the corrtdor door in the 2 hour fire K 011: The original door hardware will] ~ 4/30/15)
resistance rated barrier at the following locations be replaced with fire exit hardware. The
were equipped with panic hardware. . Fire exit pew hardware has been ordered.
hardware is required on the required fire doors. .
Apartment/ nursing home comman wall The hold open .dGVlCG that was on 3125119
the apartment/nursing home door was
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.1.2.3, 19.1.1.4.2, removed.
19.2.2.2.1,7.2.1.7.2 A new door frame has been ordered|  5/31/15
On 513145 the fite t the following locati identical to the door frame in the
n e fire doors at the following locations s g : : e
existing skilied nursing facility. The
had hold open devices that are not permitted, ;g s f ili g vid ?l:e
Fire doors hold open devices are required to new aoor .ram'e w1 pro. L G, . .
release aulomatically by the operation of smoke ciear:fmce requirements identified in this
detectors for door release service. deficiency.
Apartment/ nursing home commaon wal-
friction hold open device
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.1.2.3, 19.1.1.4.3,
19.2.2.2.6, 7.2.1.8.2
On 3/3/15 the fire doors at the following locations
did not meei the clearance requirements of 1/8
inch +/- 1/16 inch for steel doors and not exceed
118 inch for wood doors on the pull side between
tha door and door frame.
Apartments/ nursing home wood corridor
door- % inch clearance along botiom of latch
edge.
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.1.2.3, 18.1,14.2,
8.2.3.2.1(a), 1999 NFPA B0 2.3.1.7
The Maintenance Supervisor was present when
the deficiency was identified.
Failure to maintain comman wall fire barrlers as
FORM CMS-2667(02-09) Previous Varsions Obsolete Event ID; TGGT2t Facility 1D; 0020 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7
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K011 | Continued From page 2 . K011
required increases the risk of death or injury due
to fire,
The deficlency affected two of two common wall
fire barriers.
K 038 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K038| K 038: The Board of Directors was 3/25/15
5°P Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily iuformed of each deficiency idem_:iﬁed l '
accessible at all fimes in accordance with section the March 3, 201,5 survey, including thiy
71. 19.2.1 deficiency, at their March 23, 2015
board meeting. The Board of Directors
asked the Administrator o obtain a
quote from a concrele contractor as {0
the cost of installing a sidewalk which
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: would lead out from bath the chapel
Based on observation and interview, the facility exterior door and the west link exterior
falled to maintain the means of egress as door. That bid will be given to the
required. Building Committee of the Board of
i . Direciors at their April 27, 2015
Findings include: meeting,
The Board of Directors will be 6/30/13

On 3/3/15 the exit discharge from doors marked
as exils at the following locations were not free
from alt obstructions and Impeadiments to full
instant use in case of fire or other emergency.
Chapel exterior door leads to concrete pad
without sidewalk. Exit discharge was through
snow covered grass. This does not meet means
of egress requirements for full and instant use.
West link exterior door ieads to concrete pad
without sidewalk. Exit discharge was through
snow covered grass. This does not meet means
of egress requirements for full and instant use.

The Malnlenance Supervisor was present when
the deficiency was identified.

deciding at that meeting if they want to

proceed with the sidewalk installation or

to vacate the two doors as being

identified as exit doors, and removing
the two lighted exit signs and placing on
the doors the acceptable identification,
which would read “NO EXIT” as called
for in 2000 NFPA 101 Section 7.10.7.2.
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K 038 | Continued From page 3 K 038
Failure to mainfain the means of egress as
required increases the risk of death or injury due
to fire,”
The deficiency affected two of an estimated
eleven (11) exit doors.
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.2.1, 7.1.10,1
K 046 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 046| K 046: Each battery powered 3/31/13
§8=D ‘ emergency light has been numbered.
Emergency lighting of al least 1% hour duration is Each corresponding number has been
provided in accordance with 7.9.  19.2.9.1. placed in a spreadsheet which will
enable the Maintenance staff to perform
and document the required 30-second
This STANDARD ig nat met as evidenced by: test each month and the required 90-
Based an observation and interview, the facilily minufe test each year. The Maintenance
falled to provide emergency lighting as required. Supewisor is responsible for the
P . documentation and compliance. The
Findings include: . . .
Maintenance Supervisor will also make
On 3/3/15 records for testing of battery powered a report to the Quality Assurance
light were not available. A battery powered light Committes each quarter of the test
was reguired in the building housing the diesel results., :
generatar providing power of emergency lights.
Records are required fo be maintained for the
monthly 30 second test and fhe annual 90 minute
test for inspection of the authority having
jurisdiction.
# | Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Secffon 19.2.9.1, 7.8.3
Qs o gnarmir v pover ke K 046: An elestician was contacod
stop outside of the room housing the prime maover 3/4/15 and mfor[fled of the deficiency
(diesel motor) or elsewhere on the premises for the generator’s remote manual stop
where the prime mover located outside of the and alarm system.
building as required. The electrician has ordered what is 4/30/1p
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.2,9.1, 7.9.2.3; needed to install the required remote
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Tianuar s, IT witl be Tocated oumide
K 046 | Continued From page 4 K 04| the main skilled nursing facility
1899 NFPA 110 Section 3-5.5.6 building.
On 3/3/18, the generator providing power for
emergency lighting system did not have a remote, K 046: A new remole audible common |  6/30/15
COMMCN fiudlble alarm Iocaieg outsud'e of the alarm panel has been ordered, which
EPS service room at a work site readily i1l be located at our main nursin
observable by personne! as required. wi . &
station.
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.2.9.1, 7.9.2.3;
1999 NFFA 110 Section 3-5.6.1
The Maintenance Supervisor was present when
the deficlency was identified,
Failure to maintain emergency lighting as
required increases the risk of daath or injury due
to fire.
The deficiency affected three of numerous
requirements for emergency lighting.
K 050 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 050 . . .
S8eB K 050: The Maintenance Supervisoris |  3/31/15
Fire drills are held at unexpected times under responsible for all fire drills conducted
varying conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. in the skilled nursing facility. He has
;Ii;h? gt?:]ff s fam":fr:‘"'”: F’;I‘;’C;d;fes l‘?”d s aware developed a new fire schedule. All drills
at drills are part of established routine, H he[d e : diti
Responsibility for planning and conducting drils is }“H beh " “n‘:hr varizlgri;g f;lm ons
assigned only to competent persens who are or each of our three shifts throughout
gquallfied to exercise leadership. Where drilis are the year. The Administrator met with
conducted belween @ PM and 6 AM a coded nursing home personnel and reiterated
announcement may be used instead of audible that fire driils will be held at unexpected
alams,  19.7..2 times each month. The Maintenance
Supervisor will report to the Quality
Assurance Committes each quarter the
This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: specific days and times fire drills were
Based on observation and interview, the facility held in that quarter.
failed to conduct fire drills as required.
Event ID: TGET21 if continuation sheet Page 5 of 7
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¥ (50 | Continued From page 5 K 050
Findings include:
QOn 3/3/15 evening shift fire drills in the past year
were conducted at 4:10, 4:15, 4:11, and 4:18 PM.
Night shift drills were conducted at 6:35, 6:55,
6:25, and 6:32 AM. Fire drills are required to be
conducted under varying conditions. Time in the
shift is one of the conditions. The shift is eight (8)
hours long. Eight of drilis in the past year were
conducted within a 1 hour variation or less.
The Maintenance Supervisor was present when
the deficiency was identified.
Failure to conduct fire drills as requived increases
the risk of death or injury due to fire.
The deficiency affected two of three shifts.
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.7.1.2
K 062 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 062
§8=D

Required automatic sprinkler systems are
continuously maintained in reliable operating
condition and are inspected and tested
periodically, 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA 25,
9.7.5

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed 10 test the gutornatic fire sprinkler system
as required.

Findings include;

On 3/3/15 there were no records of the required

K 062; The testing firm that has been
contracted for our sprinkler system had
not been performing this test, Cur
Maintenance Sopervisor contacted the
firm on 3/4/15 and the company wilk
complete the test of the back low
prevention system by the end of March
2015. They will also add the required
test to be done each December, when
the entire sprinkier system is tested and
inspected annually.

3/31/15
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K 082 | Continued From page 6 K062
annual test of the back flow preventer serving the
automatic fire sprinkler system,
The Maintenance Supervisor was present when
the deflciency was identified.
Failure to test the automatic fire sprinkier system
as required increases the risk of death orinju
due to fire. .
The deficiency affected one of numerous required
tests of the automatic fire sprinkler system.
Ref: 2000 NFPA 101 Section 19.3.5.1, 9.7.5,
1998 NFPA 25 Section 8-6.2
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